

No. 17-1752

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

HENRY HILL, JEMAL TIPTON, DAMION TODD, BOBBY HINES,
KEVIN BOYD, BOSIE SMITH, JENNIFER PRUITT, MATTHEW
BENTLEY, KEITH MAXEY, GIOVANNI CASPER, JEAN CARLOS
CINTRON, NICOLE DUPURE and DONTEZ TILLMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RICK SNYDER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Michigan, HEIDI E. WASHINGTON, in her official capacity and
individual capacity as Director of the Michigan Department of
Corrections, MICHAEL EAGAN, in his official and individual capacity
as Chair of the Michigan Parole Board, and BILL SCHUETTE, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Michigan,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Case No. 5:10-cv-14568

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF ON APPEAL

DEBORAH LABELLE (P31595)
221 N. Main St, Ste. 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
734.996.5620

BRANDON J. BUSKEY
STEVEN M. WATT
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad St., 17th Floor
New York, NY 10004
212.517.7870

DANIEL S. KOROBKIN (P72842)
MICHAEL J. STEINBERG (P43085)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
313.578.6824

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

DATED: May 15, 2017

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: _____ Case Name: _____

Name of counsel: _____

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, _____
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE FORM	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS DO NOT IMPLICATE THE BAR AGAINST HABEAS RELIEF IN § 1983 CASES	13
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE YOUNGER ABSTENTION DOCTRINE.....	18
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS THAT MICHIGAN’S POST- <i>MILLER</i> SCHEME FOR PUNISHING YOUTH IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	23
A. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claim that M.C.L. § 769.25a’s Provision for Reimposing a Life-Without- Parole Sentence Violates Plaintiffs’ Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Rights.....	23
B. By Creating a De Facto Punishment of Imprisonment for Life Without a Meaningful Opportunity for Release, Michigan’s Statutory Scheme Violates the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	29

V. M.C.L. § 769.25a(6) DEPRIVES PLAINTIFFS OF EARNED GOOD TIME AND DISCIPLINARY CREDITS IN VIOLATION OF THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE35

VI. YOUTH WHO HAVE NOT BEEN RESENTENCED ARE ENTITLED TO IMMEDIATE PAROLE CONSIDERATION41

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS46

APPENDIX A: M.C.L. § 750.316 (Pre-2014 Version).....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....25

Atwell v. State, __ So.3d __, 2016 WL 3010795 (Fla. 2016)30

Bear Cloud v. Wyoming, 334 P.3d 132 (Wy. 2014)31

Crump v. Lafler, 657 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2011).....33

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975)19

Edwards v. Balisok, 520 U.S. 641 (1997)..... 14, 15

Eidson v. Tenn. Dep’t of Children’s Servs., 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007)14

Federal Express Corp. v. Tenn. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 925 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991)
..... 18, 19

Fox v. DeSoto, 489 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 2007).....14

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975)..... 14, 22

Habich v. City of Dearborn, 331 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2003)23

Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984)19

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... passim

Hicks v. Miranda, 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....19

In re Canfield, 98 Mich. 644 (1894)38

Kevorkian v. Thompson, 947 F. Supp. 1152 (E.D. Mich. 1997)22

Lamb v. Bureau of Pardons & Paroles, 106 Mich. App. 175 (1981)37

Langworthy v. Department of Corrections, 1999 WL 33437200 (Mich. App. Aug.
27, 1999)38

Linkletter v. Western & Southern Financial Group, Inc., 851 F.3d 632 (6th Cir.
2017)12

Loch v. Watkins, 337 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2003).....18

Lowe v. Dept. of Corrections, 206 Mich. App. 128 (1994).....39

Maryland Restorative Justice Initiative v. Hogan, No. ELH-16-1021, 2017 WL 467731 (D. Md. Feb. 3, 2017) 32, 34

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460; 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012) passim

Mir v. Kirchmeyer, No. 12-CV-2340-GPC-DHB, 2014 WL 2436285 (S.D. Cal. May 30, 2014).....20

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) passim

Moore v. Parole Board, 379 Mich. 624 (1967)..... 38, 40

Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U.S. 637 (2004)16

People v. Hyatt, ___ Mich. App. ___; ___ N.W.2d ___, (2016); 2016 WL 39412698, 20

People v. Lyons, 222 Mich. App. 319 (1997).....38

Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973)..... 13, 14, 16, 17

Richard v. Lewis, 506 U.S. 40 (1992).....28

Short v. United States, 344 F.2d 550 (D.C. 1965)40

Songster v. Beard, 201 F. Supp. 3d 639 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2016) 30, 31, 32

Sprint Comms., Inc. v. Jacobs, 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....18

Starks v. Easterling, ___ Fed. App’x ___, 2016 WL 4437588 (6th Cir. 2016) ... 30, 32

Tatum v. Arizona, 137 S. Ct. 11 (Mem); 196 L.Ed.2d 284 (2016).....28

Thomas v. Eby, 481 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007).....17

Wallace v. Kato, 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....14

Wershe v. Combs, 763 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2014)17

Wilkinson v. Austin, 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....33

Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005) passim

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 18, 19, 21, 22

Zalman v. Armstrong, 802 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1986)21

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983 13, 15, 17

M.C.L. § 750.316.....41

M.C.L. § 769.256, 7

M.C.L. § 769.25(2)6

M.C.L. § 769.25(3)6

M.C.L. § 769.25(3)(9).....7

M.C.L. § 769.25(6)6, 28

M.C.L. § 769.25a passim

M.C.L. § 769.25a(4).....7

M.C.L. § 769.25a(6)..... 7, 36, 37

M.C.L. § 791.23129

M.C.L. § 791.233b(o)37

M.C.L. § 791.234(6) passim

M.C.L. § 791.234(7) 41, 42

M.C.L. § 800.3336

M.C.L. § 800.33(3) 36, 37

M.C.L. § 800.33(5)37

Other Authorities

Sarah French Russell, *Review for Release: Juvenile Offenders, State Parole Practices, and the Eighth Amendment*, 89 Ind. L.J. 373, 417 (2014)33
